

**In the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

STATE OF OHIO, ex rel.	:	Case No. 2015-0163
JAMES F. CORDELL,	:	
	:	
Relator-Appellee,	:	On Appeal as of Right
	:	from the Court of Appeals,
vs.	:	Tenth Appellate District,
	:	Franklin County, Ohio
PALLET COMPANIES, INC., et al.,	:	Case No. 13-AP-001017
	:	
Respondents/Appellants.	:	

BRIEF OF APPELLEE, JAMES F. CORDELL

Craigg E. Gould (0061630)
341 South Third Street, Suite 300
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: (614) 445-6123
Fax: (614) 586-4012
craigg@gould-law.net

*Attorney for Relator-Appellee,
James F. Cordell*

Christen S. Hignett (0079638)
Michael L. Squillace (0016824)
Dinsmore & Shohl LLP
191 West Nationwide Boulevard, Suite 300
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: (614) 628-6880
Fax: (614) 628-2890
Christen.Hignett@dinsmore.com
Mike.Squillace@dinsmore.com

*Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant,
Pallet Companies, Inc.*

Lisa Miller (0070398)
Assistant Attorney General
150 East Gay Street, 22nd Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: (614) 466-6696
Fax: (614) 500-2779
Lisa.Miller@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Attorney for Respondent-Appellant,
Industrial Commission of Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Cases:	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE	2
LAW AND ARGUMENT	4
I. The character of an employee’s departure is not the only important element when determining eligibility for TTD compensation; timing of the termination is equally relevant.	4
II. Although violating company policy may be grounds for termination of the offending employee, Ohio Law is clear that the infraction cannot be grounds for concluding that the claimant abandoned his employment so as to preclude TTD compensation.	6
III. Reliance on <i>State ex rel. Gross v. Indus. Comm.</i>, 115 Ohio St.3d 249, 2007-Ohio-4916 does not create bad public policy that rewards illegal behavior.	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
REQUEST FOR SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel. Ashcraft v. Indus. Comm.</i> 1987), 34 Ohio St.3d 42, 517 N.E.2d 533 (1987).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Brown v. Indus. Comm.</i> 68 Ohio St. 3d 45, 48 (1993)	5
<i>State ex rel. Cordell v. Indus. Comm.</i> 2014-Ohio-5561.....	5, 10
<i>State ex rel. Gross v. Indus. Comm.,</i> 115 Ohio St.3d 249, 2007-Ohio-4916, 874 N.E.3d 798	passim
<i>State ex rel. Louisiana-Pacific Corp. v. Indus. Comm.</i> 72 Ohio St.3d 401, 1995-Ohio-153, 650 N.E.2d 469 (1995)	5, 6, 7
<i>State ex rel. McCoy v. Dedicated Transp., Inc.</i> 97 Ohio St.3d 25, 34, 2002-Ohio-5305, 776 N.E.2d 51 (2002)	4
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Decorative Products, Inc. v. Indus. Comm.</i> (September 15, 2011), Franklin App. No. 10AP-498.....	6, 8, 9
<i>State ex rel. Ohio State Univ. Cancer Research Hosp. v. Indus. Comm.</i> Franklin App. No. 08AP-772, 2010-Ohio-3839.....	6
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Welded Blank v. Indus. Comm.,</i> Franklin App. No. 09AP-1027, 2009-Ohio-4646.....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>State ex rel. OmniSource Corp. v. Indus. Corp. v. Indus. Comm.</i> 113 Ohio St.3d 303, 2007-Ohio-1951	5
<i>State ex rel. Paysource USA, Inc. v. Indus. Comm.</i> Franklin App. No. 08AP-677, (June 30, 2009)	3, 6, 9
<i>State ex rel. Pretty Products, Inc. v. Industrial Commission,</i> 77 Ohio St.3d 5, 1996-Ohio-132, 670 N.E.2d 466 (1996)	2, 5
<i>State ex rel. Reitter Stucco, Inc.</i> 117 Ohio St.3d 71, 2008-Ohio-71, 881 N.E.2d 466 (1996)	5, 6, 7
<i>State ex rel. Rockwell Internatl. v. Indus. Comm.</i> (1988), 40 Ohio St.3d 44	4

State ex rel. Watts v. Schottenstein Stores Corp.
(1980), 68 Ohio St.3d 118 5
